J& 4o

CITY OF AUSTIMN, TEXAS

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS
TENTATIVE BUDGET
For the Year 1949




== CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS sormmrmeemeerermom e e - s 10 o0 e o

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION I

Letter of Transmittal and Exhibits I-XX
SECTION II

Statement of Estimated Receipts, Disbursements

and Balances, Cperating Funds 1-2
: SECTION IIT
GEN%RAL FUND

General Fund Estimated Revenues =~ -3
Appropriation Summary ‘ 4-5
General Uovernment | 6-16
Fublic 2afety~-Summary 17
Police Department . 18-19
Fire Department 20-21
Fublic Works-Summary 22
Engineering 23-24
Street & Bridge Division 25-28
Garbage Collection & Uisposal 29-30
Cemeteries 31-32
General Parks Maintenance 33-34
Publie Market 35
Municipal Airport 36-37
Inspections 38-29
Zoning Board 40
Planning Commission 41
ryblic Health-~Summary 42
rublic Health Office 43-44
Hospital 45-51
rublic lelfare 52
Abattoir 53-55
Recreation _ 56-71
Libraries ' 72-75
Clearing Accounts ' T6-79
’ : SECTION IV
‘ UTILITY PFUND
Bstimated Revenue 80
- Appropriation Summary 81-82
‘Electric Utility | 83-90
fiater Utility C 91-917
Sewer Utility o ‘ 98~100
W.L.P. Office 101-102
Administrative & General 103
Clearing Accounts 104
SECTION V -

INTEREST & SINKING FUND
Statement Estimated Receipts, Disbursenents

‘and Balances _ 105
Schedule of Bonded Debt ‘ 106-109
Debt Service Reguirements -~ s ‘ 110-~-113

SECTION VI

BOND FUNDG
Schedule of Estimated Receipts, Disbursements .
and Balances 114

J4 ) 1n4




o

SM

LETTER OF TRAN

SECTION




COUNGIL
HLLER ;.
R

November 30, 1948

The Honorable Mayor and
Members of the City Couneil

Submitted herewith for your consideration is the Budget for the City of
Austin for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 1942, WYorking papers showing all
ravenue and expense statements, departmental avpropriations, general obligation
and revenue bonds authorizations, etc. have besen filed with the City Clerk.

Jdimeogranh copies will be available for study as soon’as stenclls can be cut and
the copies made,

Operating costs, as distinguished from new construction jobs, have been
12ld to as low a figure in each instance as was deemed advisable considering the
aecessary services to be carried on. As much money as possible has been allocated
;0 extensions and improvaments to the water, electric, and sewer systems and for
raving, storm sewers, traffic lights and other similar permanent improvements.
’he particular needs and most important jobs are noted spscifically in each of .
he respective sections of the budget. :

Total revenues from tax sonwrces, departmental and viility earnings are
rreater than similar revenues for 1048, but increased payroll and material costs
! ’ payr )
lepartmental expansion and other factors more than equal the revenue increases,

~ No major building projects other than the hospitel job are included, This
8 $51,500,000.00 for additions tothe building and for equipment. One million is

rom general bond funds of the City and $500,000 is a grant from the Federal
overnment.

Section I consists of this letter and exhibits.

Section IT is a combined statement of receints, disbursements and balances
f all funds for the years 1948 and 1949.
‘ Section III covers all General Fund operations showing receipts, disburse-
ents and balances and itemized appropriations by depariments,

Section IV ineludes Ubility Fund operations showing receipts, disbursements
ad balances and itemized appropriations by departments.



e dV i
B it rrmmman SETY OF AUSTIMN, TEXAS mommsommetsowsesss 0 0 - 0 40 o7 s M .0_4_2__.._

Page II

Section V is a statement of the Interest and Sinking Fund showing receipis,
disbursements and balances and a statement of general obligation bonds, the amount
date, and purpose of each original issue and the amounts now outstanding.

Section VI shows independently of all other funds the recommended general
oblization bond projects.

. Section VII shouws independently of all other funds the recommended revenue
bond projects,

Payments to and costs incurred directly for the Austin Public School System
arc as follows and are showm in budget appropriations:

Payments to the Public Schools from Utility Funds

(Payable in 12 wonthly installments. ) $ 175,000,00
Pro rats cost of asscssing and collecting school

taxes (paid by City) 38, 500,00
Free Water and Lights to schools (showm by

raduction in City income) 40,000.00

Interest and Principal paymenis “on school bonds
including Zilker Park notes (psid by City from

) S i l o l'tmd 2’703 661¢ OO
To%ﬁ% ggggsagiia%%udn?o§ th% schools & direct payments 5 524, 161,00
Ad vafo;c gges collected and paid directly to

the School System $1,475,000,00

Figures in this letter and in the budget are with refcrence to operations
of the City government only, and the figures with refcerence to costs and payments
to the schools are only shown vherse thoy constitute a cost or oxpense and must
therefore be budsoted. This is true of all of the ahove figures axcept the ad
valoram taxes which are paid directly to the schools and do not show anywhere
in the budset of the City proper.

The 1949 budget is predicated on a fewr basic fundamentals, The {irst of
thase is that water, adeguate in supnly, with adequate treatment, pumping and
distribution facilitiss to all parts of the City, is the most important considora-
tion. A Considerable amount of worl has been donc during the past fow yoars in
oder to meet a successively increcasing demand and the 1949 budret contemplates
axbtonsive further oxpansion of the water ftroatment, pumping and distribution
syaten to again wmoet the peak load for hext summer. Any construction along this
linc that will come in 1950 and subscguent years is bzliocvad to bz scheduled in
a logical sequonce and the program for this yoar is about all thaet can be done
financially and all thatdan be properly handled by the engincoring staff of the
City. Sceondly, the improvemont and extersion of the sanitary scwer systém has
been considered the next important problom and the maximum amount of money and
resourcas availablo of 2ll Xkinds has been allocated for this purpose, Third and
by far the larzest in point of moncy in 1949 is the expansion of the clectric
plant and the strengthening of the clsetric distribution system, The utility
program and the specific jobs contomplated will be commented on in detail in the
rospoctive parts of this letter and 7511 be found fully 1tomlz ed in the budget
schedule of appropriations for those utilities,




76 40
=i = CITY OF AUSTIM, TEXAS rrmmmssm s mm e e i PTUTE ST 0 s 2 s 1Q {ziz:gz.

Page I1I

It has been the basic purpose in allocating the funds herein recoumended to
the end that the operating costs and capital improvements to the other departments
of the City will be balanced and sound and that none of the services which the
City is called upon to render will be impaired by unduly heavy appropriations to
some other department or function. The amounts scheduled for Public Health,
Public Safety, Public Works, Recreation, the Hospital, the proper control of the
financial affairs of the City, Pla-nins, Traffice, ete. have all be carefully
considered and the real needs weighed one with another, The figures and amounts
recormended are the result of considerable study and analysis, they have been
revised in some instances many times, and the net result for all purposes is
within the available rasources which the City can reasonably expect. The amounts
do not m.et all of the needs of these departments and services either from the
standpoint of the public generally nor with respect to the normal demands of the
departments concerned. In every instance where necessary, appropriations higher
than 1948 are included andit appears that most of the basic ngeds are met and
much work of an cssential and worthwhile character will be possible during 1949.

As everyone realizes, Austin is a rapidly growing City, The income from
which the City operates necessarily lags behind the demends for public improvements
and the desired expenditurc of public money for necarly every purpose. As a result
of this growth and as clear evidence of whore the greatost demands lie, the totals
of building permits and the total number of active uvtility accounts furnish a very
clear picture,

TOTAL BUILDING PERMITS BY YHARS

Est,

. 1944 1045 1946 1947 1948
Residences-Apartments 572,787 3,721,381 14,938,045 16,098,480 19,368,450
Commercial Bldgs. 35,010 1,273,684 1,035,090 2,198,077 2,370,244
Public (Foderal, State ' o

City) 105,058 A0 1,754,402 2,174,184 4,569,764
TOTAL 712,855 5,072,205 17,727,597 20,470,741 26,308,458
TOTAL UTILITY ACCOUNTS BY Y.iARS Bst.
1944 o 1945 - 1946 1947 1948
Electric Customers Rlyy 528 25,467 28,172 30,479 34,000
‘fater Customers 22,337 23,450 25,311 27,116 29,700
Gas Customers 20,431 21,057 22,579 2Ly 844, 26,500

From the above figurcs it can be seen that the total of all building permits
in Austin for 1948 is nearly 29% above 1947 and is nearly four million dollars
more than 1945 and 1946 combined, The net result of this cxpansion in all parts
of the City has rosulied in a heavy increasc in ubility denonds ad in incroased
requirements from practically overy service department of the City.

The numbor of utility consumers increased at the rate of approximatcly 4%
to 5% between 1945, at an averaze rate of nearly 107 botween 1945 and 1946 and
at about the same rate between 19406 and 1947. During 1948 the incroase jumped
to 12% on #lectric and 104 on water. In addition to the actunl increase in the
number of customers the consumer load itself has increascd through the installa-
tion of air conditioning and other appliances and uses,




e T T e e CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS —o=o——mamrrrsmvom s oo Ltas ST iniTm oI
Page IV

Those increascs and also a considerable incroasc in population mean addit-
ional demands for sanitation and gerbage removal, added police and fire costs,
more books in the public library, additional recrcation and public health inspec~
tion servicis, higher strest. mainbenance costs, additional bridge, paving and
right of way cxpenditures, more demands on tho hospital, and a general increase
throughout the entire structurc of the City govermment to serve this constantly
inereasing number of people.

The basic income of the City if from ad valorsm tax revenues including
both current and delinquont collections, the raceipts from franchiscs and gross
receipts taxes, and licenscs which are revenue cslculations listed under the gene-
eral headinz of tax income, The secondmajor source of income teo the City is
from what is termed departmental income, This income is from a number of varied
sources such as the recroation depariment, the hospital, abattoir, ccmeteries,
court and library fines, parking meters, and miscellancous sources. A third
source of income which is highly variable is from payments by proporty owners
toward stroct paving and other improvements which arc a dircet cost to the
property owner, proceeds from the sale of property, federal grants, and other
sources for specific purposes. The fourth major source of income is listed under
the head of ubility income and is the gross rovenue derivod from the oporations
of the electric, watory and scwsr systems, the latter being ncglible as most of
the cost of operation of the sanitary sewur system is carried by carnings from
slectric and water sales. Austin does not have any dircet sever charge. Scwer
income is mainly what property owners pay to the City for conncctions to the
saver system and this amount is often leoss than actual cost,

Thesce earnings and the comparison between these amounts for the years 1945
to 1949, inclusive, ars shown in the following tables,

COMPARISON OF TAX THCOME BY YZARS

Bagis for Ad Valorem Tox Collections for all purposes
Lovied as of Januwery 1

Collactible during Zst. Bat.
1944 1945 1946 1047 1948
1945 1946 1947 1948 1949

Total Asseusced .
Valuations 76,584,990 77,731,700 81,082,385 132,000,00 140,000,000

Tax Rate per $100
Valuotions 235 3% 250 230 275

Total Qmount of taxes
Levied 1,731,762 1,805,717 2,006,005 3,028,872 3,850,000

Percent of Tax Roll
Collected during :
year payable . 93.47%  93.24% 9R.02% - 91, 00% 90, 00%

/ﬂ,}af* N o 10i4




1045

T = CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXASDS coossstmmormensmrss s, 20 "% e o Lm. —oom=as

Page V
Tax Rates per 5100
Valuntion . 1944 1945 1946 1947 . 1948
Goneral Fund (City) . 1.00 1,00 1,00 1,00 1,00
School Fund .70 .70 » 70 .70 1,15
Interest & Sinking Fund (City & Schools) _.65 .65 .80 .60 .60
2935 2,35 2,50 2.30 2,75
Tax Revenue to City for , 8st, Ests
General & Sinking Funds 1945 1946 1947 1948 1949
Ad Valorem 1,288,770 1,277,320 1,400,166 2,014,552 2,098,000
Franchise-Gross Receipts 36,338 37,680 47,731 72,994 22,500
Liconses B 22,522 34,207 35,982 522259 . 47,270
TOTAL 1,347,630 1,349,207 1,483,879 2,139,805 2,227,770
DEPARTMENTAL INCOME Est. Est,
1945 1946 1947 1948 1949
Court & Library 41,487 90,511 121,214 124,450 130,000
Parking Mcters ' 57,476 64,760 96,591 109,000 110,000
Ronts 18,652 22,813 38,025 31,500 27,500
From Other Azencies 62,083 45,292 - 17,047 32,197 13,420
General Miscellancous 475 245 637 225 225
Inspsction fees 2,714 7,752 9,877 11,500 11,000
Airport 28,045 49,172 58,437 53,000 53,000
Rodent Control 9,877 9,892 7,780 4, 500 4y 500
Abattoir. 133,442 193,753 195,761 186,200 173,500
Hospital 255,750 330,17 341,532 374,000 374,,000
Recroation . 22,005 45,107 84,326 86,416 83,610
TOTAL 688, 545 013,403 1,015,744 1,062,988 1,030,755
MISCELILANEOUS ITNCOME Bat.. mst.
1945 1946 W A9LT 1948 1949
Privote payments toward :

Street paving 46,630 107,438 88,313 60,000 62,500
Sale of Property 12,273 20,537 3,147 81,358 27,500
Pederal Grant 500,000

TOTAL 58,903 127,975 96,460 141,358 590, 000

UTTLITY THCOME Zst, Est.,

1945 1946 1947 1948 1949
Electric 1,888,220 1,993,227 2,380,462 2,772,500 3,062,500
Water 725,175 790,724 1,005,547 1,208,500 1,135,800
Sewer 8,793 24,821 47,984 57,000 . 52,000
TOTAL 2,022,188 2,808,772 3,493,993 4,038,000 4,250,300




/a%é

=z = = CITY OF AUSTIMN, TEXAS st rm s v o, iz = o, o oo ;.je i -w.:'

o

Page VI

Yith reference to the table showing tax income, the difference botween the
1946 assesscd voluations, which is the bagis for taxes payable in 1947{ and the
1947 assessed valuations which formed the basis for 1948 tox payments is a result
of the goneral equalization program which revised and brought up to date tax
valuations which had not been done since 1927.

As to tax rates, the general fund remains at $1,00 which has been the constant
figure throughout the five year period shown and is the basis for all General
Fund operations but the amount of taxes received is inadequate anq must be suppe- -
monted by not only all of the deparimental carnings but by a portion of th? .
revenues from the utility devartment as well. The rate for Intorest and Sinlking
Fund for the five years showm was increased from 65¢ in the first two years to
80¢ in 1946 and was reduced to 60¢ in 1947 and was the same in 1948, This repre=-
sents the sum total of money with which the City meets interest payments on the
City's bonded debt and retires this debt as the bonds mature and are due for pay-
ment. The school tax rate has remained at 70¢ for the first four ycars of this
five years, and is increased to $1.15 as instructed by the School Board of the
Austin Independent School District in accordence with on alection in the summer
of 1948, at which the people of Austin vobed this incroase,

Departmental earnings have increased slowly, and the fact thet this is
slightly less in 1949 than in 1948 is due to spocial neaymonts made to the City
which will not be paid in 1949.

Miscellaneous income also shows csrtain variablas., The prineipal roason why
the figure for 1945 is high is thoet included in it is a federal frant of
%$500,000,00 which will be available during the yoar toward the $1,500,000,00
expansion program approved for Brackenridge Hospital, This gront is under an act
of the Unitoed States Congress making available appropriations not to exceed
$500,000,00 and not to ecxceed 1/3 the cost of building or improving hospitols.

Utility inconme has shown a steady inercasc with the inerzasc in the number
of customers which is hclping to provide money for the nocessary oxpansion but
the figures herceafter noted for cdditional facilities will show that ¢ substantial
portof the earnings during the noxt ten years will be reguired to pay for these
improvements, The neeaisity for setting up o reserve for the rotiement of revenue
bonds which will be required to finonce c¢lectric and water additions will affect
the amount of utility funds which can be made available to swpvlement the general
fund costs of the City government.

As to finances gonorally and revenues of all kinds, it appears that Austin
is in an excellent position, is sound as to its bonded debt, tax collections,
utility revenuss and 0ll othor sources of income. It is difficult ot this time
to make the resources meet all the pressing nceds, but considercd over the past
fow years and the next five to ten years, Austin should boe able to finance its
e@ssential building and developing in an orderly monncy and on 2 sound financial
basis. ‘

.h’\
ey




ety 1047

Page VIT

The sum total of the City's rescurces, including balances available ?t the
beginning of any fiscel year in its operating funds nand from ?hc sale of bonds,
plus earnings from all sources including further bond sales, is t@e grossuamount
which can be allocated to the various dopartments and verious projects which, on
the basis of considered planning, need to be underteken., The fol}owlng table
shows & comparison of total City income and resources for the period 1945 %o
1949 inclusive,

COMPARISON OF TOTAL CITY INCOME AWD RESOURCEﬁ
For Five Year Period 1945 - 1949, Inclusive.

wrm== CITY QF AUSYTIN, TEXAS —r—womm wrommr- i e 0 L0 0 sor —rorn s o me A

Est. hista
1945 1946 1947 . 1948 1949
Resources,beginning ' T ' ]
of year 1,161,301 1,309,026 143,248 1,052,281 1,655,961
Tax Income (Exclusive
of Schools) 1,347,630 1,349,207 1,483,879 2,139,805 2,227,770
Dept. end Special i
Income 47,448 1,041,378 1,112,204 1,204,346 1,620,755
Utility Barnings 2,611,927 2,808,771 3,493,993 4,232,300 4,275,300
Sale of Bonds~General 2,900,000 2,553,000 950,000
Sale of Bonds-Revenue 2,550, 000
TOTAL - 5,868,306 6,508,382 9,133,324 11,181,732 13,379,786

Considering ths first item under the 1949 column, which is the estimated cash
balance on hond, most of this amount is bond funds available only for svecific
purposes, and money in the Interest and Sinking Fund for debt service .retirement,
and only a small amount can be considered as operating funds, Adding to this the
other irdicated sources of revenus including the sale of general obligation bonds
and the sale of revenue bonds, gives the City the greatest resources available in
ary one year in Austin's history. Concurrently, howewer, with the great amount
of money needed for utility expansion, the expenditures as hercafter outlined
will also be greater thon any year in the City's history. '

The item of revenue bonds in the amount of $2,650,000.00 needs specific
comment. During the year a study of the water, clectric ond sewer systom was
coiploted, covering an improvement plan for the naoxt ten years, ond copics of this
study were placed in the hands of the City Council and with the representatives
of the press and radio, This program will intensively be carried on during 1949,
1950, 1951 and 1952 and will be continued, but at a less ropid rate, until about
1958, This program generally must contemplate the addition of stoam turbines,
condonsers, boilers, water intakes, ond oll of the required accessory oleectric and
meehanical-equipmept &t the City olectric power gonerating plant., Installed
capacity there, plus all of the available electric onergy which we ean Sscure
elsewhere, is now barely cqual to the demands of the City




s0 4 \
- e SRR el gl e s s === CITY QOF AUSTIM, TEXAS ormmmmrmasrmmrmonrrsnas”- % & Lf s 2o lO ,ﬁt’{}:_

Page VIIT

for electric light and power, Concurrently with the expansion of the plant must be
sn exXpansion in the electric distribution system, high voltage transmission lines,
feeder lines, electric substations, transformer banks, and all of the appertenances
1ecessary toward a properly functioning distribution system with adequate voltage
and adequate controls, Also the demands are great for expansion of the water
treatment facilities, pumping capacity, and distribution mains, The sewage
lisposal plant during ithis period musi be doubled in size and additlonsl pump
stations and mains edded to the existing sanitary sewer system. A& substential part
f this cost must be provided by issuance of revenue bonds, These bohds will have
to be retired over & ten yesr period, commencing in each instance with the date of
issue. The added revenues to the City due to the increased consumption of water
ind electricity help pay for these improvements and & ten year analysis of the
Jity's finences and revenue of all kinds including the servicing of the bonded debt
and of the estimated operating costs for this ten year period, together with the
;stimated costs of the improvements under discussion indicate that these require-
asents can bs met and can be findnced in the manner proposed,

A major item in each Annual Budget is the amount necessary to meet the
interest and sinking fund payments on the outstanding bonded debt of the City. The
lollowing table -shows a comparison of the outstanding bonded debt and the amounts
required for principal and interest paymenis for the period 1945 to 1949, inclusive.

_BONDSD DEBT AND DEBT SGRVICE

londeg Outstanding

‘January 2 1945 1946 1947 1948 , 1949
ianeral Obligation :
Bonds 5,342,000 4,983,500 4,656,000 8,501,500 12,470,000
BONDED DEBT Ph YMENTS
1945 1946 1947 1948 1949
rin¢ipal 358,500 327,500 304,500 307,500 483,500
nterest 207,040 192,860 . 288,712 267,106 376,225%
Total 565,540 520, 360 533,212 574,606 859,725

*Includes $45,000 Interest for nine months on $2,000,000 new. bonds.

The present bonded indebtedness is itemized in the budget proper and shows
he emount and purposes of each bond issue as voted by the people of Austln, the in—
erest rate, and the amount of each issue outstanding st this time. The issuance
f bonds in 1947-1948 have been for such purposes as water, electric, and sewer
xtensions, street and bridge construetion, schools, hospitcl end recreation
urposes, and a further issue of bonds in the spring of 1949 is contemplated. Thls
mount should be approximately #2,000,000 and will include the sale of @900 000
ospital Bonds for the expansion plans now being prepered.




ey y

Pgge IX

- The remainder of this letter will attempt to analyze the appropriations

being remommended for 1949. The tables in each instahce which follow show compsra-
tive costg of each unit of the City Government for the same five year period for
1945 to 1949, inclusive.

GENERAL FUND COSTS
ihe General Fund will be considered first by sections as set out for budget

and accounting purposes, Under the first group is listed the Administrative and
General Costs of the City Government which includes the items as shown.

GRNERAL FUND EXPENSES

ADMINISTHATION AND

. GENERAL: EST. EST.
o 1945 1946 1947 1948 1949
City Manager 22,462 20,954 20,410 19,760 19,398
Municipal Court 8,677 11,182 16,702 17,934 17,523
Accounting 55,031 57,956 57,381 59, 300 63,589
tax Office 55,332 47,648 134,923 94,366 76,967
Purchasing 11,941 14,573 14,635 13,966 16,442
City Attorney 14,165 21,320 18,310 21,423 21,815
Municipal Building 31,158 28,117 30,194 32,333 30,898
Ueneral Division 122,430 15,943 89,155 88,163 82,105
TOTAL 321,196 277,693 381,710 347,245 328,677

These sare operating expenses, and e¢ach 1s itemized in the budget proper
showing a hreak-down of recommended expenditures which make up the total estimate
shown in the 1949 column. There are certaln yearly fluctuations due to specific
costs incurred in those year, but this portion of the costs of the City Government
for 1949 is only slightly more than two percent higher than in 1945 and is
actually less than for 1948 and 1947.

PUBLIC SAFETY : EST. BST.

: 1945 1946 1947 1948 1949
Police 292,788 338,665 454,430 440,816 447,352
Fire 333, 540 364,725 v 384,087 491,063 459,414

TOTAL 626,328 703,388 838,497 931,879 906,766

The Public Safety portion of the General Fund Budget includes the Police and
Fire Departments. The above table shows a five-year comparison of the total
costs of each of these Departments which necessarily have increased. Salaries
have been increased progressively in these different years, and the costs of
maeterials, supplies, equipment, goasoline, tires and other items have alsc gone up
in price.

With. respect to the Fire Department, two new stations {one in the northwestem
and one in the southwestern parts of the City) are now under construction, and
these stations will require fourteen additional men beginning in January 1949, Also
two pumpers have been purchased and have been delivered t0 permit the reassignment
of trucks and pumpers to adequately equip all stations. $4,800.00 will be required
for the purchase of new fire hose and $4,000.00 will be needed to replace district
sars 1 and 2 which are 1932 and 1935 models., The Fire Department is now equipped
¥ith two-way radio communication. Under regulations of the Federasl Communications
Sommission, the City's radio communication system will have to be converted into
a ¥M gystem prior to the summer of 1950, Some of this work wes done in 1948, but

P S —ermems CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS o i L TTrLTLUTTIRL ‘*“—-f—'————-l-,.—_Q";/'LS-"::




= S : CITY OF iUSTig. TEXAES B e TR 1 O:_S 0

Page X

n view of other more pressing needs, communication equipment costs were eliminated
‘rom the 1949 budget., The total Fire Department costs for 1948 shown above are
idgher than the figure for 1949 because 1t included $100,000.00 of bond money for
he building of ftwo new stations, for the purchase of itwo pumpers and for ihe
ecesssry eoctipment to put these two stations in operation. The increase in the
umber of stations and in the number of men, will regquire four additionel cepteins,

Only a2 small increase in the total appropriation for the Police Department
s. compared to 1948 totals has been reommended. Last year sbout twelve officers
ere added, and the Crime Prevention Divisionwas increased from two to four men
y the transfer of two men from the Uetective Division. The 1949 budget provides
nly for two additional detectives which are really only replacements for the men
ransferred and the addition of 3 stenographer to handle the reports filled by the
etective Livision and to save the time of these officers.

Appropriations are included for the replacement during the year of nine cars
ith evcessive mileage with new cars and for the purchase of iwo motorcycles one
f which is a replacement.

Additional traffic signal light installations are listed and appropriations
rovidéd for under the Electric Distribution Budget.

UBLIC VIORKS ‘ EST. EST.

1945 1946 1947 1948 1949
ngineering 62,080 88,771 99,854 108,398 109, 837
treet and Bridge 297,092 648,762 1,261,603 1,569,956 - 999,803
rash & Garbage 140,307 173,032 198,739 279,766 269,928
emeteries 45,153 62,321 57,165 60,950 72,038
sneral Parks 46,951 56,377 53,163 59,314 66,889
ublic Market 8,010 7,797 8,175 8,387 8,215
irport 36,451 20,081 28,089 44,162 73,440
nspections 28,078 33,271 37,354 . 40,042 40,029
oning 1,346 2,391 2,615 2,682 2,875
lanning 8,859 8.424 12,595 24,400 16,878
Total 673,825 1,101,207 1,759,350 2,198,055 1,658,832

- Under the Engineering Division of the Puyblic Works Department, the total appro-
riations are substantially the same as for 1948, This includes all engineering
ayrolls and incidental expenses, all design and drafiing work, the preparation of
lans end specifications anhd construction supervision, for the entire Public Vorks
:partment. HKequests for additional drafismen and surveying personnel could not
> approved. The work load on this Department is heavy, but it appesrs to be
1avoidable that it operste on ihe totzl amount of money shown.

Under Street and Bridge Division, the total amount shown is less than for last
:ar, but included in last year were considereble amounts for the purchase of right-
¢ way on Bast .7th, Bast Avenue, snd Lamer, and much less for these purposes will be
rquired in 1949. The Street and Bridge maintenance portion is being carried at
sproximately $240,000 which is almost exactly the seme as for 1948, Austin has a
:arly incressing mileage of streets and numbers of bridges, storm sewers, etc., 1o
iintain, but it hag not appesred possible to increase the number of men and equip-
mt for general meintenance work. Within the money available, it will be
reescary to get the maximum zmount of resulis, but it probably will be necessary io




1051

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS mommrmmmimemmmmees o (07 mii—ari som s 110_5_.1.__

increase the maintenance appropriations in 1950,
for resurfacing badly worn pavemeénits and for other needed maintenance has had 1o be
eliminated from the total amounti recommended.

The total of $759,000 is being included in the 1949 Street and Bridge Budget

for new construction
down as follows:

$93,000,00

40,000,00

49,500,00

10,000,00

101,0C0,00

5,400, 00

330,000,00

100,000,00

50, 000,00

15, 000,00

15,000.00

Almost all cf the items for construction have been reduced greatly from the
sehedules submitted by the Englneerlng Department.

)eing recommended is

ent for consideration,

Page XI

-

A considerable amount of requests

and for. the completion of right-of-way purposes which is broken

for the remaining right-of-way purchases on Eust Avenue

end Lamar Boulevard.

for the additional one-~half of the City's part of the

cost of the low water bridge below the Dam which is in
addition to the $50,000 of bond money which was voted

for this same purpose,

is being included for the construction of various cul-

verts at different locations.

iz being included for the excavation of drainage channels

as needed and as may be authorizsd during the year.

ig included for the construction of storm sewers in vare-

ious locations as required and as approved.

is included for curb and. getter construction by the City
where same are not a parti of abutting property in con-
nection with new paving.

is ingluded for the constructlon of Lamar Bouleward in

its entirety from 24th to 45th Street. This job was ih=
tended to start about September 1948, but right-of-way -
difficulties have held it up necessitating its continuance

as & 1949 appropriation.

is included for contract residentiel peving in various perts
of the Clty as these jobs come along, and the property ownasrs
agree to their part of the costs and as may be approved
throughout the yesar.

is included for miscellaneous paving work probably in smell
jobs throughout the City and which may be done by city forces
and with city equipment.,

is included for resurfacing certain old pavements.
of this work canh not be postponed any further. '
also iz included for scarifying and reshaping certain
residential pavement which is now worn beyond the point where
maintenance c¢an do any further good. Both of the two
proceding amounts are far. less than needed and far less than
the Ugpartment requested, but the total is probably all that
the 1949 budget will permit.

Some

As & matter. of fact, the total
over.a million dollars less than was outlined by the Depart-




1052, ' 1052
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS . g .

Page XII

The Trash and Garbage Division is being recommended for a little more
erating money than wags evallsble in 1948, but the sum total is slightly less,
w@ difference being in the cost of repairs to the incinerator. These costs are
ring hold down under what had to be spent in 1948, The budget herein recommended
)es provide a specisl sum of §8,000 for trucking and labor costs for a special
ean-up job next year in an effort to hold down the incidence of Polio and other
wmunicable diseases, This is exclusive of a special approprlatlon noted under
i Public Health Budget.

%14,450,00 of the Trash and Garbage Budget is for the purchase of a new
>ist mechanism at the incinerator., The furnaces have been entirely rebricked
ils year at a considerable cost and will eliminate the interruptions caused
1r1ng the past few years by the failure of these furhaces. The hositing mechanism
i giving trouble, but a new replacement cannot be delivered until July or August,
149. TIn the meantime the old crane hoist mechanism and bucket will require 4,500
v repairs which will have 10 be done in order to keep this in operation without
tich the 1ncznerator will again be out of service causing a disruption in the
bire garbage collectlon schedule,

$10,100.00 is included in the Budget for the replacemeni of as many trucks
possible. Again this entire overall appropriation could have been substantially
creased, But ailmost ewvery appropriation had to be reduced and all of the needs of
¢ Sanitary Department could not be provided.

The appropriations for the Cemeteries, General Park Maintenance, Publie
rket are not materially different. The amount recommended for the Cemeteries
$12,000 higher than 1948, but this appears to be unavoidable due to the nec-
sity of opening up a new Area and for excavation, part of which is in rock.
igher of these appropristions is as large as the Deparimenis requested.

The Airport Budget as far as operating cosis are concerned is almost identi-

1 with 1948, The increase shown is from bond funds available for the Improvement
taxi ways, ramps, and other work which is badly needed and on which it is hoped
$50,000 Federal appropriation through the Civil Aeronautic Administration will be
sgible, This will make $100,000 arailable for these improvements, and new const-
stion involved, and is in 1tself less than the total amount which could be spent

4 porbahly should be spent. .

The remaining items covering building, sewer and electrical inspectiion;.
sts of Zonipg Board and Planning Commission, do not call for any particular.
uents. The amount for the Planning Commission is less than 1948, bui greater
an any of the preceding years of the period shown in the table above, the rea-
1 being that in 1948 the land use map costs were authorized and this work is
»stentially complete, The total Public Vorks Budget is $540,000 less than
18, principally represented by cost of right-of-way, but is at the same time
108t a million dollars higher than these same costs in 1945, which is again an
ilcatlon of the rapid growth of Austin and the very heavy demands for money for
wrly every opersation carried on under the general heading of Public Works.




- Page XIII
PUBLIC HEALTH AND WELFARE
1945 1946 1947 Bgt, 1948  Est, 1949
Health Office 75,934 105,569 106,911 116,461 114,383
Hospital 514,459 562,701 - 648,027 . . .727,246 2,239,701
Welfare 94,758 82,213 71,425 79,947 . 89,772
Total 685,151 750,485 826,363 923,654 2,443,856

The appropriations for the Public Health and Welfare Division are comparable
to the approprlatlons for these same purposes for 1948.

The Public Health Budget which covers Public Health MNursing, Dairy, Food,
and Senitary inspections, Vitzl Ststistics, and Community Public Heelth work
generelly has not been expanded. It does include $12,000 for spraying end special
polio prevention work. ineluding an item of $6,000.00 for DDT. It is hoped that
hustin and the country =s a whole will not experience in 1949 the polic incldence

that was unfortunastely the case this yezr, but the amounts for preventlve work
are left without any reduction.

The operatlng costs for Gencrsl Vielfere are almost exactly the same as for
1948, but the §10,000.00 additional represents the special costs for the cerebral
>alsy clinic which is urgently needed for the treatment of these unfortunate chila
iren and is ah appropriation which could not be postponed.

The Hospital shows an increase of about $1,510,000 over 1948, $1,500,000
f this.is included, however, in the program for the gemeral expansion of the
uilding, equipment.and facilities which will be financed by $1,000,000 of City
ieneral Revenue Bonds voted for this purpose, and & $500,000 grant from the United
‘tates Governmeni. The actual operating costs of the Hospltal are increased only
10,000 over the amount estimated to be spent in 1948, During 1948 some additional
ersonnel was authorized, and the incréase shown can not be avoided. Primarily
his increase is for additional nurses and nurses aides neaded for the operation of
he Premature Nursery, and it is possible that additional nursing costs will be
ncurred but must be avoided if possible. The amount recommended for the Hospital
s considerable less than requested; but with the number of employees now asuthor-
zed.and the specific amounts appropriated it is believed that the Hospitel will be

n a position to render entirely adequate servioes to the people of Austln both pay
nd charlty.

BATTOIR
. 1945 1946 1947 Egt, 1948 Bst, 1949
otal 1491471 270 909‘ 157,938 139,943 130,768

‘The total approprlatlon for the operatlon of the Abatt01r is lESS than any
£ the other four years shown in the above schediile. Part of this is explained by
he fact that a major construction job had to be done in 1946 and & pert of this
58t was carried over in to 1947, Bvery economy is beinhg made in the operation;
nd while the appropriation is reduced, it is believed this amount of money will

:rmit 2 satisfectory job in the inspection and slaughter of animals brought in and
msigned to the local market,

/853 ) _ 1053




Jo5Y 10

Page XIV
HECKEATION _ Est. Est,
1945 19486 1947 1948 1949
Total 201,640 491,150 291,496 363,936 419,306

The total amouni shown for the Recreation Depariment during 1948 and 1949
are considerably sbove ihe previous year 1947, but these amounts include Bond Funds
for the construction of the Kecreation and Livestock colisem and for certain other
capital investments and improvements to the park and playground system. The opera-
ting costs included in the above figures for the Recreation Department are only
slightly more.than similar amounts for 1948 and in fact are only about 107 greater
than was expended by this Department in 1945, The value of Austin's recreation
system including ithe neighborhcood playgrounds and swimming pools, athletic fields,
and other programs cannot be measured in dollars. It is a vital factor in the
general question of public health and particularly with respect to that intangible
known -as Jjuvenile delingquency. Some of the specific improvements covered by the
appropriation recommended are for work such as addltlonal lighting of the softball
and tennis courts at Westenfield, the softball field at Gillis Flayground, the
East Avenue Play ares, the softball field. at Metz, the softball and tennis area
at Shipe, the building of sbout 100 sdditional park benches for general distribu-
tion, the construction of a fence and other improvements for the negro baseball
field and other incidental jobs. throughout the City. It has also been necessary
to- add personnel to service the new Caswell Tennis Center which is just now being
put in operation and 1o provide for the maintenance of the Recreation and Live-
stock Colisem which should be completed by the early part of February. The appro-
Priation also includes the construction of tennis courts at Ramsey Playground,

LIBRAKIES D o | Est, . Hst,
R 1945 1948 1947 1948 11949
Total 33,955 40,676 53,339 63,467 65,699

The total appropriation recommended for the Main and Carver Branch Libraries
‘are’ s1ightly more than the appropriastions for 1948, but less than was reguested.
Again it seemed unavoidable that these cosis be reduced t¢ a minimum figure. The
principal increases authorized were a greater allowance for the purchase of books
~and a sufficient sum for a cooling system for the traller llbrarj which is being
extensively used at cach of the stops on its schedule,

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS oo N S e




Jo 55 1055

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS ot st S

Page XV

UTILITIES

WATER, LIGHT & SEWER

Est. agt,

1945 1946 1947 1948 1949

Electric Plant 349,144 408,924 436,991 517,383 2,810,684
KElectric System 357,309 583,311 1,037,359 1,035,557 944,131
Hater Plant-Pumping ' ‘

and Filtration 97,527 129,785 189,904 208,368 380,105
Water System 163,546 468,692 738,517 668,343 891,159
Sewer Flant 48,740 59,589 39,749 56,264 ~ 56,644
Sewer System ' . 88,201 295,315 771,389 . 624,439 = 538,804
Office - - 82,506 96, 793 94,787 121,538 117,330
Administrative & General 126,439 97,486 128,283 55,571 55,750

TOTAL 1,315,412 2, 139 895 3,436,979 5,375,483 5,794,607

The Electric Plant improvements in 1949 will be wvery nlgh as the above figures
show. lxclusive of operating costs including salaries, fuel, maintenance and ol
repairs, the following are the major improvements scheduled and recommended in the
Budget appropriation:

-$100,000 for englneerlng costs coverlng designs, plans, specifications
per agreement with Burns and McDonnell of Kansas City. under
‘ contract authorized by the City Council in 1948,
30,000 for the purchase of additional lend wnich will be needed for
the location of the new Power Plant bullding, particularly
a part of the turbine building.

600,000 for an additional screening tower and water 1ntake at the
river, including additional water pumping station, circu~
lating water tunnels, boiler and turbine bulldlng, build-
ing foundations and otner structural work.

620,000 for boiler plant equipment including twe 200,000 pound per
hour steam bollers, feed water piping, bleeder heaiers,
evaporators, darain pump, boiler feed pumps, regulators,
water treating equipment, draft fans, breeching, oil and
gas fuel burning equipment, firing controls, etec.

600,000 for steam lurpine generaior foundation and buildings, in-
¢luding two 17,000 syuare foot condensers, four 12,000 GPHM
circulating water pumps, ¢cooling water piping, steam piping,
lubrication systems, valves, circulating water screens,
priming pumps, fire extinguisnhing syste., ctc.

150,000 for accessory electric equipment for the new generators,
ineluding station equipment, oil circuit breakers, relays,
conduit, metcrs, voltage regulators, synchronizing equipment,
etc,

160,000 for necessary mecnanical eguipment, scheduled and an integral
part of this power generating installation.




CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS sim—womose— oo r 20 5, —02 03

Page XVI

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

The electric distribution system's recommended approprlatlons are about
$90,000 less than the past two years, 1947 and 1948, but constitute fairly heavy
expenditures for the strengtnening and expansion of the system.

Operating costs are slighily hlgner than in 1948, and in addltlon, the
prlncipal new construction jobs provided for are as followe:

$248,000

69,000

75,000

88,600

16,600

41,500

65,000

24,000

40,000

for miscellaneous extensions to the present elecirlc service
lines, including poles, wire, transformers, maters, and
domestic and commercial service. . Tnis work will consist

of several thousand small extension jobs through the Clty

to serve new customers as required.

for the same type of extension work in the ten-mile ares
Jjust outside the City 1imits wnich the City serves with
electricity to connect new customers as this work is re-
quired to be done.

for the construction of 12 KV feeder lines in the Ridgetop
area and between the Airport and Clark Substation including
two 7200 volt regulators and extension of a 12 KV No, 2
copper line in the Fiskville, North Loop, Burnet Road area.

is 1ncluded for a 12 KV feecer circuit for the South Austin
area including a 11,000 volt oil circuii breaker, four 11,000
to 7,200 volt transformers-and & four wire three phase

copper line. Also included in this job is a 12,000 volt
regulator in the Barton Springs crossing and Missouri Pac-
ific Railroad.

for the completion of the rebuilding of the Clark Substation
and the replacement of oil circuit breakers, part of which
was donhe in 1948,

is included for the Varsiiy Substation and the exiension of
two 11,000 volt underground feeders west of the University,
and the construciion of an underground substation at 24th
and San Antonio streets. This is necessary to relieve the
overload condition on the North Substation and to furnish a
connection with the North and University Substations.

is included for capacitors for voltage correction on the 12
KV radial feeder line,

is included for the extension of a network system at 9th and
Lavaca covering the installation of a new vault and 500 KVA
network transformer.

is included for the installation during the year of approxi-
mately 300 mast arm type street lights at various locations

as approved- including the necessary extensions to the sireet
light circuits.

1056 ... 1056




o951, 1051

= CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS o —nnimmsms =riss, (o o ey

Page XVII

37,000 1is included for the installation of the following traffic
signal control lights at the intersections named.

Airport Boulevard at 51st Street
Guadalupe at lst,7th,8th,%th,10th,11th,15th, Nueces
Barton Springs at South 1si Street

Barton Springs at West Riverside Drive
Neches at 5th, 6th, Tth Streets

San Jacinto at Duval, 26th, Park Place
Lamar at 10th, 29th, 34th, 45th Streets
Burnet Road at 45th Street

Congress Avenue at 3rd Street

Red River at 1s%, 5th, 1lth, 15th Strsels
Coleorado at 11lth Street

South Congress Avenue at Live Qak

South Congress Avenue at Mary

South 1lst Street at Mary

S8an Antonioc at 5th Street

Grouped under the pumping at the Filtration Plant are total expenaitures of
$380,000. Eliminating operating costs, including salaries, chemicals, and other
plant operaiion items, the improvements for tresting, pumplng, and handling an
additional volume of water are as follows:

'$ 5,000 for the enlargement of the Woodrow Street pumping station,
including a new 1,500 GPM pump.

1,150 for the addition of a new raw water line on the west side
of Shoal Creek to the Filter Plant. This is needed to get
additional raw water to the plant as reguired.

11,500 is includea for the installation of wash water pumps at the
“Filter Plant, as ths present method of operation has been
inadequate, and this change is necessary for more efficlent
cleaning of the filters end the maintenance of a more uniform
pressure in the distribution meains.

1,100 is included for the installation of a cooling system in the
main pump room in the Filter Plant. The additional high
service pumps purciaased and put into operation during 1947
and 1948 have increzsed the temperatures in the pump room,
and tals equipment is absolutely essential to prevent over-
heating of bearings and possible serious damage to equipment
and interruption to pumping capacities.

10,200 1is included for the purchase and installation of three new
raw walsr Venturl meters.  The meters oh the itwo existing
raw water lines are inadeguate and have to be replaced
and the additional line will require an additional meter.




= CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS swommerrremmseresresmrm sy uons

$ 15,600

130,100

5,000

-

Page XVIII

is included for a new high service pump discharge line and
meier on the treating side of the plant. The existing south
titgh service pump discharge line will have to be removed, and
an additional 24" line built to conform to the comstruction
of the 30" force main which is also a 1949 budget job.

also included for the Water Purification Plant is the construc-
tion of a new three million gallon clear well now under con-
tracti. The clear wells are the reservoirs at the Water Plant
from which all high service pumps draw water after final treat-
ment for pumping into the City's distribution system. The
present clear well has a capacity of 500,000 gallons, and the
pumps which have been added during the past three years pump
more waier than can be handled through this clear well, and
this additional capacity is badly needed and it will increase
the overall pumping capacity by a total of thiee million gal-
lons during each 24 hour period or at the rate of six mllllon
gallons during the 12 hour daylight peak load.

is also 1ncluded for a new llme machine as the present equip-
ment is worn out.

WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTHM.

In addition to operating costs which are itemized in the Budget proper, ihe

major new construcdtion covered in the Water Distribution Budget is as follows:

§380,000

126,700

for the laying of 19,8005 of 30" prestressed steel cylindef
concreéte pipefrom the Filter Plant west across Snoal Creek

. through the Elsctric Plant grounds, under the hissouri-Pacifie

Railroad and west across the Sand Beach Resirve to 6th Street
west of the underpass, ihence north following the Missouri-
Pacific right-of-way to 35th Street. Tnis job is needed to get
more water away from the Plant to feed the main distribution
lines in the west and north parts of the City and to furnish

a connection to the prﬂsent mains feeding the reservoir on

the Dallas Highway. Two previous jobs, & 24" cast iron line in
Barton Springs Road and south on Kinney Avenue in the vicinity
of Fredericksburg Road, built in 1948, were needed for the same
purposé¢ in the southwestern part of the City; and a similar 24"
line out East 1lst, north on Navasota, and Zast Avenue to the

University area was built in 1947 to serve the Bast and northeast

szctions of the City with more water.

is included for a 24* cast iron pipe from the end of tha 30"
line previously mentioned extending east from 35th Street to

Kirby Lene and then north to 38th Street, then east to Guadalupe

to provide the needed connections to two 20" mains now feeding
the reserveir. Pressure difficulties in the north, northeast,
ahd extreme southwest parts of the City have been materially

improved during the past two years, bul further work is nesded.

‘L-._:::*'i




SANITARY SEWLR

$ 9,250

26,400

140,000

50,000

40,000

4,000

Additional maintehance costs of the system and plent now in operation and
contemplates the following major additions:

$150,000

50,000
45,000

108,400

lines should be adequate for a good meny years.

Pl 1059
sz ourrmmmser==mmm= CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS = ML TS STTTIL LTI :_,__~_:;::.—]-

Page XIX

for 1700' of 12" cast iron pipe on North Loop from Grover Avenue
to Highway 81, which will tie in with the 12" mains laid this year
and wnich will connect with the booster pump station and shouwld
further improve pressures in Ridgetop and the northeast section.

for 4,800 of 12" c¢ast iron pipe in East 52nd from Avenue F to

Airport Boulevard to further improve pressure conditions in the
Ridgetop area and to connect to the nortn booster station. This
job ig also a continuation of similar work done in 1947, !

is included for miscellaneous extensions, replacementis, installa-
tion of fire hydrants and odd Jjobs thoughout ihe city to connect new
houses and to extend fire protection to new areas. Thig work will
be done as new homes and business houses are completed, and as {
these services are reguired.

is being included for the cost of connections from water mains to
the property line to serve new customersg asg reguired.

is included for ihe purchase of water meters of various sizes to
serve new customers and for reéplacements of meters which will wear
cout during the year.

is included for the replacement of two 1937 trucks which have
already been used longer than economlcal,

DIVISION.

for the building of a 30" sanitary sewer line in Waller Creek from
7th to 26th Streets as the present 20" line is badly overloaded.
The old 20% line will be left in service and will be supplemented
by the new 30" line, and these two lines together should be zde-
quate for any load whicn they may be called on to carry.

for the construction of a new 24" line from Shoal Creek between
12¢h and San Gabriel Streets to supplement the existing 18" line
which is overlaoded but which will remain in service., These two

for the building of a new 2Q" line at Brazos {from Colorado to &th
to relieve the overloaded conditions of the present line which
also will remain in service, and these two lines together should be
adequate, '

is included for miscellaneous extensions of both six and eight inch
latersls thoughout the City as new connections are required and as
this work is authorized during the year,




oveor ASLO s 1080

Page XX

SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT.

The Sewage Treatment Plani shows an appropriation for about the same as
last year and there are no specific jobs which deserve conment. In the overall
utility program which 1s required in the last few years ihe capacity of the Sewage
Treatment Plani will have to be doubled, butl this does not have to be unaertaken at
this tlme.

The Office and Administrative Sections of this budget are operating costs
and include an appropriation for the water and light, accounting office, slightly
less than the total amount for 1948. Similarly the administrative and general
costs are approximately the same as last year and tne items for both of these are
detailed in ths budget proper. :

Regpectfully submitted,

: 53@?{%@ e

uilton Mo
City Mana 5

Gii: my o




